Asia Pacific Segment Financial Results - 52 Weeks Ended December 30, 2011 and December 31, 2010 A-9

http://www.marriottvacationsworldwide.com/
http://www.marriottvacationsworldwide.com/

Asia Pacific Segment Financial Results - 16 Weeks Ended December 30, 2011 and December 31, 2010 A-10

Corporate and Other Financial Results - 52 Weeks Ended December 30, 2011 and December 31, 2010 A-11

Corporate and Other Financial Results - 16 Weeks Ended December 30, 2011 and December 31, 2010 A-12

EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA and Pro-Forma Adjusted EBITDA - 52 Weeks Ended December 30, 2011 and December 31, 2010   A-13

EBITDA, Adjusted EBITDA and Adjusted Free Cash Flow - 2012 Outlook A-14

Non-GAAP Financial Measures A-15

A-1

MARRIOTT VACATIONS WORLDWIDE CORPORATION
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

52 Weeks Ended December 30, 2011 and December 31, 2010
($ in millions, except per share amounts)

Non-cash  As Adjusted Non-cash  As Adjusted
As Reported Impairment Pro-Forma As Reported Impairment Pro-Forma

52 Weeks Ended and Other 52 Weeks Ended 52 Weeks Ended and Other 52 Weeks Ended
December 30, 2011 Charges Pro-Forma December 30, 2011  December 31, 2010 Charges Pro-Forma December 31, 2010

Revenues
Sales of vacation ownership products, net $   634 $   - $   - $   634 $   635 $   - $   - $   635
Resort management and other services 238 238 227 227
Financing 169 169 188 188
Rental 212 212 187 187
Other 29 29 29 29
Cost reimbursements 331 331 318 318

Total revenues 1,613 - - 1,613 1,584 - - 1,584
Expenses
Costs of vacation ownership products 245 (6) 239 247 (2) 245
Marketing and sales 342 (6) 336 344 (3) 341
Resort management and other services 198 198 196 (4) 192
Financing 28 28 26 26
Rental 220 220 194 194
Other 13 13 18 18
General and administrative 81 (6) 75 82 (1) 81
Interest 47 13 60 56 15 71
Royalty fee 4 58 62 - 64 64
Impairment 324 (324) - 15 (15) -
Cost reimbursements 331 331 318 318

Total expenses 1,833 (342) 71 1,562 1,496 (25) 79 1,550
Gains and other income 2 2 21 21
Equity in losses - - (8) (8)
Impairment reversals on equity investment 4 (4) - 11 (11) -

(Loss) income before income taxes (214) 338 (71) 53 112 14 (79) 47
Benefit (provision) for income taxes 36 (96) 27 (33) (45) (6) 28 (23)

Net (loss) income $   (178) $   242 $   (44) $   20 $   67 $   8 $   (51) $   24

(Losses) Earnings per share - Basic $   (5.29) $   2.00

[…]

Total Contract Sales Gross Contract Sales Total Contract Sales Gross Contract Sales
52 Weeks Ended Cancellation 52 Weeks Ended 52 Weeks Ended Cancellation 52 Weeks Ended

December 30, 2011 Allowance Pro-Forma December 30, 2011 December 31, 2010 Allowance Pro-Forma December 31, 2010

Contract sales $   680 $   (4) $   - $   676 $   685 $   20 $   - $   705

  Denotes non-GAAP financial measures.  Please see pages A-15 and A-16 for additional information about our reasons for providing these alternative financial measures
and limitations on their use.

A-2

MARRIOTT VACATIONS WORLDWIDE CORPORATION
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

16 Weeks Ended December 30, 2011 and December 31, 2010
($ in millions, except per share amounts)

Non-cash As Adjusted Non-cash As Adjusted
As Reported Impairment Pro-Forma As Reported Impairment Pro-Forma

16 Weeks Ended and Other 16 Weeks Ended 16 Weeks Ended and Other 16 Weeks Ended
December 30, 2011 Charges Pro-Forma December 30, 2011  December 31, 2010 Charges Pro-Forma December 31, 2010

Revenues
Sales of vacation ownership products, net $   192 $   - $   - $   192 $   199 $   - $   - $   199
Resort management and other services 73 73 73 73
Financing 50 50 55 55
Rental 64 64 49 49
Other 9 9 8 8
Cost reimbursements 96 96 95 95

Total revenues 484 - - 484 479 - - 479
Expenses
Costs of vacation ownership products 68 68 75 (1) 74
Marketing and sales 107 (4) 103 106 (2) 104
Resort management and other services 60 60 61 (1) 60
Financing 9 9 8 8
Rental 71 71 64 64
Other 4 4 6 6

General and administrative 25 (6) 19 27 27
Interest 15 3 18 16 4 20
Royalty fee 4 15 19 - 19 19
Impairment - - 20 (20) -
Cost reimbursements 96 96 95 95

Total expenses 459 (10) 18 467 478 (24) 23 477
Gains and other income 2 2 21 21
Equity in earnings - - 1 1
Impairment reversals on equity investment - - 11 (11) -

Income before income taxes 27 10 (18) 19 34 13 (23) 24
Provision for income taxes (19) (4) 7 (16) (16) (5) 9 (12)

Net income $   8 $   6 $   (11) $   3 $   18 $   8 $   (14) $   12

Earnings per share - Basic $   0.24 $   0.54

Earnings per share - Diluted $   0.23 $   0.54

[…]

Diluted Shares 34.7 33.7

Total Contract Sales Gross Contract Sales Total Contract Sales Gross Contract Sales
16 Weeks Ended Cancellation 16 Weeks Ended 16 Weeks Ended Cancellation 16 Weeks Ended

December 30, 2011 Allowance Pro-Forma December 30, 2011 December 31, 2010 Allowance Pro-Forma December 31, 2010

Contract sales $   192 $   - $   - $   192 $   196 $   5 $   - $   201

  Denotes non-GAAP financial measures.  Please see pages A-15 and A-16 for additional information about our reasons for providing these alternative financial measures and limitations
on their use.

A-3

MARRIOTT VACATIONS WORLDWIDE CORPORATION
NORTH AMERICAN SEGMENT

52 Weeks Ended December 30, 2011 and December 31, 2010
($ in millions, except per share amounts)

Non-cash As Adjusted Non-cash As Adjusted
As Reported Impairment Pro-Forma As Reported Impairment Pro-Forma

52 Weeks Ended and Other 52 Weeks Ended 52 Weeks Ended and Other 52 Weeks Ended
December 30, 2011 Charges Pro-Forma December 30, 2011  December 31, 2010 Charges Pro-Forma December 31, 2010

Revenues
Sales of vacation ownership products, net $   484 $   - $   - $   484 $   492 $   - $   - $   492
Resort management and other services 180 180 175 175
Financing 153 153 172 172
Rental 180 180 152 152
Other 28 28 27 27
Cost reimbursements 247 247 233 233

Total revenues 1,272 - - 1,272 1,251 - - 1,251
Expenses
Costs of vacation ownership products 190 (1) 189 191 191
Marketing and sales 248 (2) 246 247 (2) 245
Resort management and other services 142 142 149 (4) 145
Rental 168 168 135 135
Other 11 11 12 12
General and administrative 3 3 4 4
Royalty fee - 9 9 - 11 11
Cost reimbursements 247 247 233 233

Total expenses 1,009 (3) 9 1,015 971 (6) 11 976

Segment financial results $   263 $   3 $   (9) $   257 $   280 $   6 $   (11) $   275

Total Contract Sales Gross Contract Sales Total Contract Sales Gross Contract Sales
52 Weeks Ended Cancellation 52 Weeks Ended 52 Weeks Ended Cancellation 52 Weeks Ended

December 30, 2011 Allowance Pro-Forma December 30, 2011 December 31, 2010 Allowance Pro-Forma December 31, 2010

Contract sales $   514 $   - $   - $   514 $   530 $   - $   - $   530

  Denotes non-GAAP financial measures.  Please see pages A-15 and A-16 for additional information about our reasons for providing these alternative financial measures and limitations
on their use.

A-4

MARRIOTT VACATIONS WORLDWIDE CORPORATION
NORTH AMERICAN SEGMENT

16 Weeks Ended December 30, 2011 and December 31, 2010
($ in millions, except per share amounts)

Non-cash As Adjusted Non-cash As Adjusted
As Reported Impairment Pro-Forma As Reported Impairment Pro-Forma

16 Weeks Ended and Other 16 Weeks Ended 16 Weeks Ended and Other 16 Weeks Ended
December 30, 2011 Charges Pro-Forma December 30, 2011  December 31, 2010 Charges Pro-Forma December 31, 2010

[…]

Segment financial results $   1 $   - $   - $   1 $   21 $   - $   - $   21

Total Contract Sales Gross Contract Sales Total Contract Sales Gross Contract Sales
16 Weeks Ended Cancellation 16 Weeks Ended 16 Weeks Ended Cancellation 16 Weeks Ended

December 30, 2011 Allowance Pro-Forma December 30, 2011 December 31, 2010 Allowance Pro-Forma December 31, 2010

Contract sales $   21 $   - $   - $   21 $   22 $   - $   - $   22

  Denotes non-GAAP financial measures.  Please see pages A-15 and A-16 for additional information about our reasons for providing these alternative financial measures and limitations
on their use.

A-11

MARRIOTT VACATIONS WORLDWIDE CORPORATION
CORPORATE AND OTHER

52 Weeks Ended December 30, 2011 and December 31, 2010
($ in millions, except per share amounts)

Non-cash  As Adjusted Non-cash  As Adjusted
As Reported Impairment Pro-Forma As Reported Impairment Pro-Forma

52 Weeks Ended and Other 52 Weeks Ended 52 Weeks Ended and Other 52 Weeks Ended
December 30, 2011 Charges Pro-Forma December 30, 2011  December 31, 2010 Charges Pro-Forma December 31, 2010

Expenses
Costs of vacation ownership products $   5 $   - $   5 $   6 $   - $   - $   6
Financing 28 28 26 26

Other - - 4 4
General and administrative 73 (6) 67 73 (1) 72
Interest 47 13 60 56 15 71
Royalty fee 4 46 50 - 50 50
Impairment 205 (205) - - -

Total expenses 362 (211) 59 210 165 (1) 65 229

Financial results $   (362) $   211 $   (59) $   (210) $   (165) $   1 $   (65) $   (229)

  Denotes non-GAAP financial measures.  Please see pages A-15 and A-16 for additional information about our reasons for providing these alternative financial measures and limitations
on their use.

A-12

MARRIOTT VACATIONS WORLDWIDE CORPORATION
CORPORATE AND OTHER

16 Weeks Ended December 30, 2011 and December 31, 2010
($ in millions, except per share amounts)

Non-cash  As Adjusted Non-cash  As Adjusted
As Reported Impairment Pro-Forma As Reported Impairment Pro-Forma

16 Weeks Ended and Other 16 Weeks Ended 16 Weeks Ended and Other 16 Weeks Ended
December 30, 2011 Charges Pro-Forma December 30, 2011  December 31, 2010 Charges Pro-Forma December 31, 2010